
Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, Devon TQ1 3DR 

Main Switchboard (01803) 201201 
Fax (01803) 207006  DX 59006 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Kate Spencer, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207012 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

 
 

Friday, 17 May 2019 
 
 

Adjourned Annual Meeting of the Council 
 
Dear Member 
 
I am pleased to invite you to attend a meeting of Torbay Council which will be held in Rosetor 
Room, Riviera International Conference Centre, Chestnut Avenue, Torquay, TQ2 5LZ on 
Tuesday, 28 May 2019 commencing at 5.30 pm 
 
The items to be discussed at this meeting are attached.   
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Steve Parrock 
Chief Executive 
 
 
(All members are summoned to attend the meeting of the Council in accordance with the requirements of 
the Local Government Act 1972 and Standing Orders A5.) 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

 
 
 

mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

Adjourned Annual Meeting of the Council 
Agenda 

 
1.   Opening of meeting 

 
 

2.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

3.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Appointment of Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator and 
Scrutiny Lead Members 

 

 To appoint the Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator and the: 

 Overview and Scrutiny Lead for Children’s Services 

 Overview and Scrutiny Lead for Adults and Public Health 

 Overview and Scrutiny Lead for Place 

 Overview and Scrutiny Lead for Corporate and Community 
Services.   

 
(Note:  Cabinet members shall not be appointed as the Overview 
and Scrutiny Co-ordinator or Overview and Scrutiny Leads.) 
 

5.   Appointments to Committees and Other Bodies for 2019 (Pages 4 - 25) 
 (a) To appoint committees and other bodies, agree their terms of 

reference and to review the allocation of seats to political 
groups in line with statutory requirements. 

 
(b) To receive nominations from the group leaders of members 

to serve on those committees and other bodies. 



(3) 

 
(Note:  outside bodies appointments will be made for a four year 
term from May 2019 to May 2023.) 
 

6.   Calendar of Meetings for 2019/2020 to 2022/2023 (To Follow) 
 To approve the programme of ordinary meetings of the Council for 

the four year term up to May 2023. 
 

7.   Composition and Constitution of the Cabinet and Record of 
Delegations of Executive Functions 

(To Follow) 

 To receive details from the Leader of the Council of the composition 
and constitution of the Cabinet for 2019/2020, together with the 
record of delegations of Executive functions (in accordance with 
Standing Order C2). 
 

8.   Scheme of Delegation for Council Functions  
 To agree the scheme of delegation for Council functions as set out in Part 3 of the 

Constitution in so far as they relate to Council functions. 
 
(see 
https://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=458&info=1) 
 

9.   Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2018/2019 (Pages 26 - 28) 
 To receive the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 2018/2019 

(as set out in the attached report). 
 

10.   Statutory Officer Appointments  
 To confirm the following statutory officer appointments: 

 
(a) Returning Officer for local government elections (RO) (and 

associated Proper Officer roles), Acting Returning Officer for 
Parliamentary Elections, Electoral Registration Officer (ERO) 
and Proper Officer for the Local Authorities (Referendum) 
(Petitions and Directions) (England) Regulations 2001 – to be 
advised; and 

 
(b) Interim Director of Social Services (DASS) – Joanna 

Williams. 
 

 Note  
 An audio recording of this meeting will normally be available at 

www.torbay.gov.uk within 48 hours. 
 

 

https://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=458&info=1
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


  

 
 
Meeting:  Council  Date:  28 May 2019 
 
Wards Affected:  All Wards 
 
Report Title:  Review of Political Balance and Appointments to Committees and Other 
Bodies 
 
Is the decision a key decision? No 
 
When does the decision need to be implemented?  Immediately 
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Kate Spencer, telephone 01803 207014 and email 
kate.spencer@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Proposal and Introduction 
 
1.1 This report sets out a review of the political balance of the Council, appoints the 

Council’s committees for the new municipal year, ensures the committees have 

appropriate terms of reference and that appointments to those bodies are made in 

accordance with the relevant statutory and Constitutional requirements.   

 

2. Reason for Proposal 
 
2.1 The Constitution requires Members at the Annual Meeting of the Council to 

determine which committees to establish for the forthcoming municipal year, their 
size and terms of reference and the allocation of seats in accordance with the rules 
of political balance. 

 
2.2 Following the local elections on 2 May 2019 the Council is required to agree the 

appointments to outside bodies and other groups for the next four years. 
 
2.3 The Council will establish the Licensing Committee for this municipal year and is 

also requested to establish the Licensing Sub-Committee in order to make effective 
and efficient use of resources and to ensure that the Council can continue to 
discharge its Licensing function 

 
3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 
 
3.1 That, the overall political balance of the committees as set out at Appendix 1 

to the submitted report, be approved; 
 
3.2 That, subject to 3.1 above being approved, the committees be appointed with 

the terms of reference set out in Appendix 3 to the submitted report; 
 
3.3 That, subject to 3.2 and 3.3 above being approved, nominations be received 

to fill the seats on the committees; 

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



 
3.4 That, in accordance with the Local Protocol for Working Parties, the overall 

political balance of working parties as set out in Appendix 2 be approved and 
the working parties be appointed with the Terms of Reference set out in 
Appendix 3; 

 
3.5 That, the outcome of the review and proposed appointments to the outside 

bodies and other groups for 2019 to 2023 set out in Appendix 4 to the 
submitted report be approved; 

 
3.6 That, a sub-committee of the Licensing Committee be established to 

comprise three members of the Licensing Committee; 
 
3.7 That the terms of reference of the Licensing Sub-Committee be to consider 

and determine all matters in connection with the licensing applications 
(including those set out in the Statement of Licensing Policy and Gambling 
Act Policy/Statement of Principles); and  

 
3.8 That the Licensing Sub-Committee be exempted from the rules of committee 

proportionality as defined in the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 
and supporting regulations. 

 
3.9 That the Director of Corporate Services be authorised to make the necessary 

amendments to the following Policy Framework documents in order to reflect 
the decisions made in 3.2-3.5 above: 

 Investment and Regeneration Fund Strategy 

 Housing Rental Company 

 Corporate Asset Management Plan. 
 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1:  Political Balance of Committees 
Appendix 2:  Political Balance of Working Parties 
Appendix 3:  Terms of Reference of Committees and Working Parties 
Appendix 4:  Outside Bodies and other groups (to follow) 
 
Background Documents:  None 
  

Page 5



 
 

 
Supporting Information 

 

 
1. 
 

 
Position and Background Information 
 
The election held on 2 May 2019 resulted in changes to the political 
composition of the Council.  There are now 15 members of the Conservative 
Group, 13 members of the Liberal Democrat Group and 8 members of the 
Independent Group.  The political balance is now:  
 

Conservative Group 15 seats = 41.67% 
Liberal Democrat Group 13 seats = 36.11% 
Independent Group 8 seats = 22.22% 

 
Proportional distribution of seats on Committees is set out at Appendix 1. 
 
Whilst not a legislative requirement, the Council has included in its 
Constitution for Working Parties to also be politically balanced.  Proportional 
distribution of seats on Working Parties is set out at Appendix 2.  
 
In respect of appointments to outside organisation and other groups, the 
Council has carried out an extensive review which has informed the 
appointments process for 2019.  Appointments to outside bodies are made 
every four years (where possible) following the whole Council elections. 
 
In order to ensure the Council uses its resources in an effective and efficient 
manner, it is proposed that Council appoints the Licensing Sub-Committee 
avoiding the necessity for a full Licensing Committee that would be convened 
solely to make this decision. 
 

 
2. 

 
How does this proposal support the ambitions, principles and delivery 
of the Corporate Plan? 
 
The calculation of political balance of committees is a statutory requirement 
and supports all aspects of the Corporate Plan through the good governance 
of the Council. 
 

 
3. 

 
How does this proposal contribute towards the Council’s 
responsibilities as corporate parents? 
 
There is no direct contribution towards the Council’s responsibilities as 
corporate parents.  The legislation ensures that nominations to the seats on 
committees reflects the representation of different political groups on the 
Council. 
 

Page 6



 
4. 

 
How does this proposal tackle deprivation? 
 
As section 3 above.  
 

 
5. 
 

 
What are the financial and legal implications? 
 
Legal: 
The Local Government and Housing Act 1989 requires the Council to 
allocate seats on committees to political groups in accordance with the size 
of each group as a whole, unless alternative arrangements are notified to all 
Members and agreed without any councillor voting against them. The Council 
is required to observe the following principles as far as it is reasonably 
practicable:  
 
(a) that not all seats on the body are allocated to the same group;  
 
(b) that the majority of seats on the body are allocated to a particular political 
group if the number of persons belonging to that group is a majority of the 
authority’s membership;  
 
(c) subject to paragraphs (a) and (b) above, that the number of seats on the 
ordinary committees of a relevant authority which are allocated to each 
political group bears the same proportion to the total of all the seats on the 
ordinary committees of that authority as is borne by the number of Members 
of that group to the membership of the authority; and  
 
(d) subject to paragraphs (a) to (c) above, that the number of seats on the 
body which are allocated to each political group bears the same proportion to 
the number of all the seats on that body as is borne by the number of 
Members of that group to the membership of the authority.  
 
Given the results of the Local Election no group holds the majority of the 
Council’s membership.  Therefore, paragraph (b) no longer applies. 
 
The Council is required to determine the number of seats on each committee 
and the allocation of those seats to the political groups.  Applying the 
principles of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and the supporting 
Regulations, the option for distribution would be proportional as set out at 
Appendix 1. 
 
The allocation of seats includes a statutory bar on members of the Cabinet 
on the Overview and Scrutiny Board and a Council decision to exclude 
members of the Cabinet from sitting on the Audit Committee.   
 
Political balance requirements may be dis-applied under Section 17, Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989 and Regulation 20, Local Government 
(Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 1990.  This would allow the 
relevant seats to be allocated to another group.  Any decision to dis-apply 
would require a unanimous vote of full Council. 
 

Page 7



In respect of Working Parties, the Council’s Constitution states that Working 
Parties considering non-executive functions will be appointed in accordance 
with the principles of political balance. 
 
Finance: 
None. 
 

 
6.   

 
What are the risks? 
 
There is a statutory requirement to undertake a review of political balance 
following a change in the political composition of the Council. This review has 
been completed. Therefore there are no risks unless members fail to 
determine the matter.  
 

 
7. 

 
Public Services Value  (Social Value) Act 2012  
 
Not applicable. 
  

 
8. 

 
What consultation you have carried out? 
 
The Group Leaders have been consulted on the political balance calculations 
set out at Appendix 1 and Appendix 2. 
 

 

Page 8



 
Political Bala
[...]




  Torbay Council – Constitution    Schedule 4 – Terms of Reference 
 

Name and Terms of Reference 
 

Membership 

Employment Committee: 
 
1. To make recommendations to Council on the appointment of the Head of Paid 

Service including the terms and conditions of his/her employment. 
 
2. To determine appointments to post of Director or equivalent positions of the 

Council, including the terms and conditions of contracts, appointment 
procedures and arrangements. 

 
3. To consider applications for the position of Coroner and to recommend to 

Council the person to be appointed to that post. 
 
4. To hear and determine appeals in relation to disciplinary matters, in relation to 

dismissal. 
 
5. To consider any matters referred by the Chief Executive on the appointment of 

Directors on Council owned companies. 
 
6. To consider any disciplinary or grievance matters in relation to the Chief 

Executive. 
 
7. To consider and determine requests for Flexible Retirement from Senior 

Officers. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5 members of the Council in 
accordance with the political 
balance requirements (to include 
a Cabinet member) 
 
Conservative (2)  
 
Liberal Democrat (2)  
 
Independent Group (1)  
 

P
age 14



  Torbay Council – Constitution    Schedule 4 – Terms of Reference 
 

Name and Terms of Reference 
 

Membership 

Harbour Committee 
 
To determine all matters relating to the strategic management of the Council’s function 
as a Harbour Authority, in line with the Tor Bay Harbour Port Masterplan, the Council’s 
Policy Framework. Specifically the Committee will:- 
 
1. manage all of the Harbour’s financial matters in accordance with approved 

financial procedures and the Council’s aspirations for the harbour to be self 
financing as outlined in the Tor Bay Harbour Port Masterplan and including (but 
not limited to): 

 
(a) the setting of harbour charges from time to time (including in-year 

changes to the schedule) normally following consultation wit
[...]
nder review; 
 

9. to provide strategic direction to the Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority and the 
Leader of the Council in relation to those assets within Tor Bay Harbour and the 
harbour estate that are managed by Tor Bay Harbour Authority.; and 

 
10. appoint advisors following receipt of recommendations from the Harbour 

Appointments Sub-Committee.  Appointments will be merit based and be in 
accordance with the Local Protocol for members of the Harbour Committee. 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
1. To encourage those who arrange for the provision of any health or social care 

services in the area to work in an integrated manner for the purpose of 
advancing the health and wellbeing of the people in its area. 

 
2. To provide advice, assistance and support, as it thinks appropriate for the 

purpose of encouraging the making of arrangements under Section 75 
(arrangements between NHS bodies and local authorities) of the National 

Membership: 
Leader of the Council or their 
nominee  
Director of Adult Services and 
Housing 
Director of Children’s Services 
Director of Public Health 
A representative of Healthwatch 
Torbay 

P
age 16



  Torbay Council – Constitution    Schedule 4 – Terms of Reference 
 

Name and Terms of Reference 
 

Membership 

Health Service Act 2006 in connection with the provision of such services. 
 
3. To encourage those who arrange for the provision of health-related services in 

its area to work closely with the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
4. To encourage those who arrange for the provision of any health or social care 

services in its area and those who arrange for the provision of any health-
related services in its area to work closely together. 

 
5. To exercise the functions of Torbay Council and South Devon and Torbay 

Clinical Commissioning Group under sections 116 (health and social care: joint 
strategic needs assessments) and 116A (health and social care: joint health 
and wellbeing strategy) of the Local Go
[...]
. 

15 members of the Council in 
accordance with the political 
balance requirements 
 

Conservative (6)  
 

Liberal Democrat (5) 
 
Independent Group (4)  
 

Overview and Scrutiny Board: 
 
1. To approve and co-ordinate the work programme for the overview and scrutiny 

function for the year. 
 
2. To appoint sub-committees and/or working parties to perform the overview and 

scrutiny function (the membership of such bodies to be in accordance with 
Standing Order D2 in relation to Overview and Scrutiny). 

 
3. To appoint the Council’s representatives to the Heart of the South West Local 

Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Joint Scrutiny Committee. 
 
4. To review or scrutinise decisions made, or other action taken, in connection 

with the discharge of functions which are the responsibility of the Cabinet. 
 
5. To make reports or recommendations to the Authority or the Cabinet with 

respect to the discharge of functions which are the responsibility of the Cabinet. 
 
6. To make reports or recommendations to the Authority or the Cabinet with 

respect to the discharge of functions which are not the responsibility of the 
Cabinet. 

 

8 members of the Council in 
accordance with the political 
balance requirements (including 
the Overview and Scrutiny Co-
ordinator and Overview and 
Scrutiny Lead Members) 
excluding Members of the 
Cabinet and the 
Chairman/woman of the Council 
plus 2 Diocesan and 2 Parent 
Governor Representatives 
 
Conservative (3)  
 
Liberal Democrat (3)  
 
Independent Group (2)  

P
age 18



  Torbay Council – Constitution    Schedule 4 – Terms of Reference 
 

Name and Terms of Reference 
 

Membership 

7. To make reports or recommendations to the Authority or the Cabinet or the 
Council’s partner authorities (as defined by the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007) on matters which affect the Authority's area or 
the inhabitants of that area. 

 
8. To consider all matters and issues arising from the Council’s po
[...]
dinator 

Introduction 

Overview and scrutiny… 

 is one of the ways the Council improves services and the quality of people’s lives in 
Torbay 

 acts as the Council’s “watchdog” and challenges decisions taken by the Mayor and 
looks at decisions in more detail 

 reviews existing policies and issues of concern 

 is a constructive and independent way of looking at an issue, highlighting areas that 
work well and suggesting where improvements can be made. 

Torbay Council has agreed that overview and scrutiny should operate in accordance with 
following principles: 

 Focusing on the issues which matter: 
 

 Policy Development is of equal importance to “holding to account” 
 

 The Forward Plan is the key tool for managing the decision making process 
 

 The relationship between overview and scrutiny and the executive should seek to 
complement one another 

 

Page 26

Agenda Item 9



 All Councillors should have the opportunity to help shape policy decisions at an 
early stage 

This report gives details of the work which has been undertaken by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board over the course of 2018/2019. 

The operation of overview and scrutiny  

The Council re-appointed Councillor Chris Lewis as the Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
in May 2018.  He is supported by Councillors Barnby, Bent, Darling (S) and Long as Overview 
and Scrutiny Lead Members. 

The membership of the Overview and Scrutiny Board over the course of the year has 
comprised Councillors Barnby, Bent, Bye, Darling (S), Lewis (C), Long, Morey and Sykes.  

Focusing on the issues which matter 

The Overview and Scrutiny Board has continued to undertake its health scrutiny duty and 
has maintained oversight of the implementation of the Sustainability and Transformation 
Plan for Devon.  This has included receiving updates on the proposed merger of the two 
Clinical Commissioning Groups in Devon and the development of the accountable care 
system. 

The Board has continued to rece
[...]
managing the decision making process. 

It is expected that the Board will play an active role in supporting the new Leader and 
Cabinet.  In accordance with the Principles of Overview and Scrutiny, the Board will seek to 
involve all members in forthcoming issues from an early stage and to complement the work 
of the executive.   

The formal Work Programme will be agreed by the Overview and Scrutiny Board at its first 
meeting in the new Municipal Year although it will continue to have the flexibility to react to 
issues as they arise. 

Contact Details 

Overview and Scrutiny     scrutiny@torbay.gov.uk 
Torbay Council      www.torbay.gov.uk/scrutiny 
Town Hall 
Torquay 
TQ1 3DR 

01803 207014 

Page 28

mailto:scrutiny@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/scrutiny

	Agenda
	5 Appointments to Committees and Other Bodies for 2019
	Appendix 1 - Political Balance of Committees
	Appendix 2 - Political Balance of Working Parties
	Appendix 3 - Terms of Reference

	9 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2018/2019



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Council 
(Council decisions shown in bold text) 

 
28 May 2019 

 
-: Present :- 

 
The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Douglas-Dunbar) (In the Chair) 

Deputy Civic Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Manning) 
 

Councillors Amil, Atiya-Alla, Barrand, Brooks, Brown, Bye, Carter, Cowell, Mandy Darling, 
Steve Darling, Dart, Doggett, Dudley, Ellery, Foster, Heyse, Hill, Howgate, Kavanagh, 
Kennedy, Law, Barbara Lewis, Chris Lewis, Long, Loxton, Morey, O'Dwyer, Pentney, 

Stockman, Sykes, David Thomas, Jacqueline Thomas and John Thomas 
 
 

 
9 Apologies for absence  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mills. 
 

10 Appointment of Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator and Scrutiny Lead 
Members  
 
The Council was requested to consider the appointment of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Co-ordinator and the appointment of scrutiny lead members for 2019/2020. 
 
Councillor Mandy Darling proposed and Councillor Loxton seconded a motion as 
set out below: 
 

(i) that Councillor Howgate be appointed as the Overview and Scrutiny Co-
ordinator for the 2019/2020 Municipal Year; and 

 
(ii) that the following Councillors be appointed as the Overview and Scrutiny 

Leads for the 2019/2020 Municipal Year: 
 

 Councillor Bye; 

 Councillor Mandy Darling; 

 Councillor Foster; 

 Councillor Heyse. 
 

(iii) that the Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator and Overview and Scrutiny 
Leads determine the division of responsibilities as the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board develops its Work Programme. 

 
During the debate Councillor Chris Lewis proposed and Councillor David Thomas 
seconded an amendment to the motion as follows: 



Council Tuesday, 28 May 2019 
 

 

 
That Councillor Bye be appointed as the Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
for the 2019/2020 Municipal Year. 
 

A recorded vote was then taken on the amendment.  The voting was taken by roll 
call as follows:  For: Barrand, Brooks, Bye, Foster, Hill, Kavanagh, Kennedy, 
Barbara Lewis, Chris Lewis, O’Dwyer, Sykes, David Thomas, Jacqueline Thomas 
and John Thomas (14); Against: Councillors Amil, Atiya-Alla, Brown, Carter, Cowell, 
Darling, Darling, Dart, Douglas-Dunbar, Doggett, Dudley, Ellery, Heyse, Howgate, 
Law, Long, Loxton, Manning, Morey, Pentney, Stockman (21); and Absent: 
Councillor Mills (1).  Therefore, the amendment was declared lost. 
 
The original motion was then considered by members, which was unanimously 
agreed by the Council as follows: 
 

(i) that Councillor Howgate be appointed as the Overview and Scrutiny 
Co-ordinator for the 2019/2020 Municipal Year; and 

 
(ii) that the following Councillors be appointed as the Overview and 

Scrutiny Leads for the 2019/2020 Municipal Year: 
 

 Councillor Bye; 

 Councillor Mandy Darling; 

 Councillor Foster; 

 Councillor Heyse. 
 

(iii) that the Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator and Overview and 
Scrutiny Leads determine the division of responsibilities as the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board develops its Work Programme. 

 
11 Appointments to Committees and Other Bodies for 2019  

 
The Council considered the submitted report on the appointment of committees and 
other bodies in light of the political balance of the Council. 
 
Councillor Long proposed and Councillor Stockman seconded a motion, as set out 
below: 
 

(i) That, the overall political balance of the committees as set out at 
Appendix 1 to the submitted report, be approved; 

 
(ii) That, subject to 3.1 above being approved, the committees be 

appointed with the terms of reference set out in Appendix 3 to the 
submitted report; 

 
(iii) That, subject to 3.2 and 3.3 above being approved, nominations be 

received to fill the seats on the committees; 
 

(iv) That, in accordance with the Local Protocol for Working Parties, the 
overall political balance of working parties as set out in Appendix 2 be 



Council Tuesday, 28 May 2019 
 

 

approved and the working parties be appointed with the Terms of 
Reference set out in Appendix 3; 

 
(v) That, the outcome of the review and proposed appointments to the 

outside bodies and other groups for 2019 to 2023 set out in Appendix 4 
to the submitted report be approved; 

 
(vi) That, a sub-committee of the Licensing Committee be established to 

comprise three members of the Licensing Committee; 
 

(vii) That the terms of reference of the Licensing Sub-Committee be to 
consider and determine all matters in connection with the licensing 
applications (including those set out in the Statement of Licensing 
Policy and Gambling Act Policy/Statement of Principles); and  

 
(viii) That the Licensing Sub-Committee be exempted from the rules of 

committee proportionality as defined in the Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989 and supporting regulations. 

 
(ix) That the Director of Corporate Services be authorised to make the 

necessary amendments to the following Policy Framework documents 
in order to reflect the decisions made in 3.2-3.5 above: 

 Investment and Regeneration Fund Strategy 

 Housing Rental Company 

 Corporate Asset Management Plan. 
 
During the debate Councillor David Thomas proposed and Councillor Chris Lewis 
seconded an amendment to the motion as follows: 
 

(i) That, the overall political balance of the committees as set out at Appendix 1 
to the submitted report, be approved, subject to the Investment and 
Regeneration Committee being included within Appendix 1, with the 
Director of Corporate Services being given delegated authority to make 
any consequential adjustments to political balance; 

 

(ii) That, subject to 3.1 above being approved,  the committees be 
appointed with the terms of reference set out in Appendix 3 to the 
submitted report and with Investment and Regeneration 
Committees terms of reference to be included in identical terms to 
that approved by Council on 14 May 2018;  

 
(iii) That, subject to 3.2 and 3.3 above being approved, nominations be 

received to fill the seats on the committees; 
 

(iv) That, in accordance with the Local Protocol for Working Parties, the 
overall political balance of working parties as set out in Appendix 2 be 
approved and the working parties be appointed with the Terms of 
Reference set out in Appendix 3; 

 



Council Tuesday, 28 May 2019 
 

 

(v) That, the outcome of the review and proposed appointments to the 
outside bodies and other groups for 2019 to 2023 set out in Appendix 4 
to the submitted report be approved; 

 
(vi) That, a sub-committee of the Licensing Committee be established to 

comprise three members of the Licensing Committee; 
 

(vii) That the terms of reference of the Licensing Sub-Committee be to 
consider and determine all matters in connection with the licensing 
applications (including those set out in the Statement of Licensing 
Policy and Gambling Act Policy/Statement of Principles); and 

 
(viii) That the Licensing Sub-Committee be exempted from the rules of 

committee proportionality as defined in the Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989 and supporting regulations. 

 
(ix) That the Director of Corporate Services be authorised to make the 

necessary amendments to the following Policy Framework documents 
in order to reflect the decisions made in 3.2-3.5 above: 

 Investment and Regeneration Fund Strategy 

 Housing Rental Company 

 Corporate Asset Management Plan. 
 
The amendment was put to the vote and declared lost. 
 
Councillors Long and Stockman’s original motion was then considered by the 
Council which was agreed (unanimously), as set out below: 
 

(i) That, the overall political balance of the committees as set out at 
Appendix 1 to the submitted report, be approved; 

 
(ii) That, subject to 3.1 above being approved, the committees be 

appointed with the terms of reference set out in Appendix 3 to the 
submitted report; 

 
(iii) That, subject to 3.2 and 3.3 above being approved, nominations be 

received to fill the seats on the committees; 
 

(iv) That, in accordance with the Local Protocol for Working Parties, 
the overall political balance of working parties as set out in 
Appendix 2 be approved and the working parties be appointed 
with the Terms of Reference set out in Appendix 3; 

 
(v) That, the outcome of the review and proposed appointments to the 

outside bodies and other groups for 2019 to 2023 set out in 
Appendix 4 to the submitted report be approved; 

 
(vi) That, a sub-committee of the Licensing Committee be established 

to comprise three members of the Licensing Committee; 
 



Council Tuesday, 28 May 2019 
 

 

(vii) That the terms of reference of the Licensing Sub-Committee be to 
consider and determine all matters in connection with the 
licensing applications (including those set out in the Statement of 
Licensing Policy and Gambling Act Policy/Statement of 
Principles); and  

 
(viii) That the Licensing Sub-Committee be exempted from the rules of 

committee proportionality as defined in the Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989 and supporting regulations. 

 
(ix) That the Director of Corporate Services be authorised to make the 

necessary amendments to the following Policy Framework 
documents in order to reflect the decisions made in 3.2-3.5 above: 

 Investment and Regeneration Fund Strategy 

 Housing Rental Company 

 Corporate Asset Management Plan. 
 

12 Calendar of Meetings for 2019/2020 to 2022/2023  
 
The Council considered the submitted report setting out the proposed calendar of 
meetings for 2019/2020.  Prior to the meeting revised Officer Recommendation was 
circulated. 
 
Councillor Long proposed and Councillor Ellery seconded a motion which was 
unanimously agreed, as set out below: 
 

(i) That, subject to the inclusion of extraordinary meetings of the 
Council on 19 June and 24 October 2019, the calendar of meetings 
for 2019 to 2020, set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted report, be 
approved. 

 
(ii) That meetings of the Employment Committee and Civic Committee 

be held on an ad-hoc basis, to be determined by the Head of 
Governance in consultation with the relevant Chairman/woman. 

 
13 Composition and Constitution of the Cabinet and Record of Delegations of 

Executive Functions  
 
Members noted the submitted report on the above, which provided details of the 
portfolios of the Cabinet Members. 
 

14 Scheme of Delegation for Council Functions  
 
Councillor Ellery proposed and Councillor Law seconded a motion which was 
agreed by the Council as set out below: 
 

That the scheme of delegation of Council functions, as set out in Part 3 
of the Constitution, and the Schedule of Responsibility for Local 
Choice Functions as set out in the agenda be approved. 

 



Council Tuesday, 28 May 2019 
 

 

15 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2018/2019  
 
The Council received and noted the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 
2018/2019. 
 

16 Statutory Officer Appointments  
 
Councillor Morey proposed and Councillor Long seconded a motion which was 
unanimously agreed, as set out below: 
 

That Anne-Marie Bond be appointed Returning Officer and Proper 
Officer for local government elections, Acting Returning Officer for 
parliamentary elections, Electoral Registration Officer and Proper 
Officer for the Local Authorities (Referendum) (Petitions and 
Directions) (England) Regulations 2001. 
 

Councillor Stockman proposed and Councillor Steve Darling seconded a motion 
which was unanimously agreed, as set out below: 
 

That Joanna Williams be appointed as the Statutory Officer for the 
Director of Adult Social Services from 1 June 2019; and 
 
That the Council convey its thanks to the retiring Director of Adult 
Social Services, Caroline Taylor for the work and support she has given 
the Council since her appointment in 2006. 
 

(Note:  Prior to consideration of this item Anne-Marie Bond, Director of Corporate 
Services declared a personal interest.) 
 
 

The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay 


